
 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 1 
 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

EMERGENCY CHILD CARE BRIDGE PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
Fifth Amendment 

 
This is a Fifth Amendment (Fifth Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba 
Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent Contractor, 

BC#23-101, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster 
Children; 

 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2023 and expired on June 30, 2024;  
 
WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the COUNTY approved First Amendment to the Agreement with CONTRACTOR 

to extend the initial term for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025 (First Extension 
Period);  

 
WHEREAS, on June 24, 2025, the COUNTY approved Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR to extend the initial term for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
(Second Extension Period); and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 16, 2025, the COUNTY approved Third Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR to increase the total contract amount to $1,523,832 for July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 3, 2026, the COUNTY approved Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR to increase the total contract amount to $2,087,835 for July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to to extend the term for one additional year 

commencing on July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027 (Third Extension Period). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 
The Agreement is amended as follows:   

 
1. Section II.B.1.b of EXHIBIT A is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
b. Distribute Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher directly to the child care provider.  Emergency Child Care 

Bridge Voucher payments shall not exceed the amount determined by COUNTY.  CONTRACTOR shall 
ensure that Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher payments will not exceed the designated voucher amount 
set forth in EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 (updated 2/2026) or B-3, as applicable. 

 
2. Section A of EXHIBIT B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 



 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 2 
 

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 
amount, including cost reimbursements, not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024, not-to-exceed $2,087,835 for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026, and not-to-exceed 
$721,322 for the period of July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027. CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the line item 
amounts identified within each program as set forth in EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 (updated 1/2026) or B-3, as 
applicable. 
 
In order to meet the limits of reappropriation of funds issued via County Fiscal Letter 19/20-52, CONTRACTOR 
shall spend at least the following amount on following services in each Fiscal Year without exceeding the total 
annual budget: 
 

Fiscal Year Administration 
Navigator 

Administration 
Trauma 

Administration 
County 

Operations 

Vouchers Total 

July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 $93,106 $105,824 $61,490 $542,580 $803,000 
July 1, 2024-June 30, 2026 $211,415 $97,618 $176,628 $1,602,174 $2,087,835  

July 1, 2026-June 30, 2027 $110,937 $47,466 $65,759 $497,160 $721,322 
 

These amounts are based on the current allocation and are subject to change based on yearly fund allocation. 
 
3. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024, EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) (updated 11/2025) for the period of July 1, 2024 
through June 30, 2026, and EXHIBIT B-3 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 2026 through June 30, 
2027.  Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 (updated 1/2026), or B-3 must 
contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so 
specified in EXHIBIT A. 
 

4. Section C of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
C. On the 15th of the month following the provision of services, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed 
over the period specified.  These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number.  
COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be 
satisfactory and within the cost basis of EXHIBIT B-1, B-2 (updated 1/2026), or B-3 shall initiate payment 
processing.  COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and 
complete invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR. 
 

5. Add EXHIBIT B-3, Line Item Budget for Fiscal Year 2026-2027 as attached. 
 

6. Exhibit D is amended as attached. 
 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.  



Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 3 

// 
// 
Fifth Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Santa Barbara Family Care 

Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to be effective on 
the date executed by COUNTY.  

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

By:  By:  

Deputy Clerk 
Bob Nelson, Chair
Board of Supervisors 

Date:  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Marisa Kahn
Risk Management 

By:  

Risk Management 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: CONTRACTOR:

Department of Social Services Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba 
Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa 
Barbara County

By:  By: 

Department Head Authorized Representative 

Name: Michelle Graham 

Title: Chief Executive Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Rachel Van Mullem
County Counsel 

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller 

By:  By: 

Deputy County Counsel Deputy 

Docusign Envelope ID: FC74B808-ED38-8E93-8352-B26888A8DC2B



 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 4 
 

EXHIBIT B-3 
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

 
 
 

      Term beginning: July 1, 2026                 Term ending: June 30, 2027 
 

 
  



 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 5 
 

EXHIBIT D 
 

Indemnification and Insurance Requirements 
(For agreements involving the care/supervision of vulnerable populations) 

 
INDEMNIFICATION 
 
CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved by COUNTY) and hold harmless 

COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, 
losses, damages, judgments and/or liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including the 
acts, errors or omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or expenses (including but not limited to attorneys’ 
fees) incurred by COUNTY on account of any claim except where such indemnification is caused by the sole negligence 
or willful misconduct of the COUNTY.  

 
NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS 
 
CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury arising out of or in 

connection with this Agreement.  The indemnification provisions in this Agreement shall survive any expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

 
INSURANCE 
 
As part of the consideration of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of 

this Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in 
connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its agents, 
representatives, employees, volunteers, or subcontractors. 

 
Minimum Scope of Insurance  
Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an 
“occurrence” basis, including property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no 
less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the 
aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project or location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general 
aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. 

 
2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form CA 00 01 covering any auto (Symbol 1), or if Vendor has no owned autos, hired 

(Symbol 8) and non-owned autos (Symbol 9), with limits no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per 
accident for bodily injury and property damage.  

  
3. Sexual Abuse or Molestation (SAM) Liability: If the work will include contact with minors or other vulnerable 

individuals, and the CGL policy referenced above is not endorsed to include affirmative coverage for sexual 
abuse or molestation, CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain a policy covering Sexual Abuse and Molestation 
with a limit no less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence or claim. 

 
4. Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and 

Employer’s Liability Insurance with limits no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident for bodily 
injury or disease.  

 



 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 6 
 

5. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) insurance appropriates to the Consultant’s/CONTRACTOR’s 
profession, with limit no less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) per occurrence or claim, Two Million 
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate. 

If the CONTRACTOR maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, the 
COUNTY requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage for and/or the higher limits maintained by the 
CONTRACTOR. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage 
shall be available to the COUNTY. 

Self-Insured Retentions (SIRs) must be declared to and approved by the COUNTY. The COUNTY may require 
the CONTRACTOR to provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense 
expenses within the retention. The policy language shall provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the SIR may be 
satisfied by either the named insured or COUNTY.  

 
Other Insurance Provisions 
The applicable insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

1. Additional Insured Status - The COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers are 
to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of work or 
operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR including materials, parts or equipment 
furnished in connection with such work or operations. 

2. Primary Coverage – For any claims related to this contract, the CONTRACTOR’s insurance coverage 
shall be primary and non-contributory at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 12 19 as respects the COUNTY, 
its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, and agents. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by 
the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, and agents shall be excess of the 
CONTRACTOR’s insurance and shall not contribute to it. This requirement shall also apply to any Excess 
or Umbrella liability policies. 

3. Notice of Cancellation – Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be 
canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY. 

4. Waiver of Subrogation Rights – CONTRACTOR hereby grants to COUNTY a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the COUNTY by virtue of the 
payment of any loss under such insurance. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that may 
be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or 
not the COUNTY has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer. 

Claims Made Policies – If any of the required policies provide claims-made coverage: 

I. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the contract or the beginning of 

contract work. 

II. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least five (5) years 

after completion of contract work. 

III. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with 
a Retroactive Date prior to the contract effective date, the CONTRACTOR must purchase “extended 
reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of contract work.   

Umbrella or Excess Policy - The CONTRACTOR may use Umbrella or Excess Policies to provide the liability 
limits as required in this agreement. The Umbrella or Excess policies shall be provided on a true “following form” or 
broader coverage basis, with coverage at least as broad as provided on the underlying CGL insurance. 



 

Fifth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 26/27 

Page 7 
 

Acceptability of Insurers – All insurance coverage shall be placed with insurers authorized to conduct business 
in the State of California with a current AM Best’s rating of no less than A: VII. All other insurers require prior approval 
of the COUNTY. 

Verification of Coverage – CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with original Certificates of Insurance 
including all required amendatory endorsements (or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage 
required by this clause) to the COUNTY before work begins. The COUNTY reserves the right to require complete, 
certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements affecting the coverage required by these 
specifications, at any time.   

Subcontractors – CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting 
all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that COUNTY is an additional insured on insurance 
required from subcontractors. 

Special Risks or Circumstances – COUNTY reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, 
based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances. Any change 
requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits must be made by amendment to this 
Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such amendment within thirty (30) days of receipt. 

Failure to Procure Coverage – In the event that any policy of insurance required under this Agreement does 
not comply with the requirements, is not procured, or is canceled and not replaced, COUNTY has the right but not the 
obligation or duty to terminate the Agreement.  Maintenance of required insurance coverage is a material element of 
the Agreement and failure to maintain or renew such coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by 
COUNTY as a material breach of contract. 

Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce compliance with any of the 
insurance and indemnification requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any rights on the part of COUNTY. 
 
 

















































County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 25, 2024

 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, 

and Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  24-00641SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Consider recommendations regarding the renewal of Social Services Agreements for Fiscal Year 

2024-2025, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM (a local vendor) to provide Child Welfare Services Differential Response/Front Porch 

Program services for a total contract amount not to exceed $150,000.00 for the period July 1, 

2024 through June 30, 2025; 

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM (a local vendor) to provide Trauma Parenting Workshop Services for a total contract 

amount not to exceed $45,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with CALM 

(a local vendor) to provide Intensive Family Support Program for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $441,324.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

d) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

Pathway Family Services, Inc. to provide Child Welfare Services Emergency Shelter Care 

Services for a total contract amount not to exceed $469,139.60 for the period July 1, 2024 

through June 30, 2025; 

e) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Family 

Service Agency of Santa Barbara County (a local vendor) to provide community-based child 

abuse and neglect prevention services for a total contract amount not to exceed $546,667.00 for 

the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

f) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with St. 

Vincent’s Institution (a local vendor) to provide community-based child abuse and neglect 

prevention services for a total contract amount not to exceed $27,000.00 for the period July 1, 

2024 through June 30, 2025; 

g) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Third Amendment to the Agreement with Legacy 

Philanthropy Works for Adverse Childhood Experience Connection Coordination for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $32,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

RE:

Page 1County of Santa Barbara



County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 25, 2024

h) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Santa 

Barbara Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County to 

provide Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster Children for a total contract amount 

not to exceed $803,000.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; 

i) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

Foundation for California Community Colleges to provide Human Resource Services, for the 

CalWORKs Expanded Subsidized Employment Program through Career Catalyst Services for a 

total contract amount not to exceed $1,176,070.10 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 

2025; 

j) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Pathway 

Family Services, Inc. to provide Resource Family Support Program for a total contract amount 

not to exceed $93,170.58 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025; and

k) Determine that the activity is not a “Project” subject to California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5), since the activities are organizational 

or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in 

the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this 

matter be acted on as follows:

a) through j) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and

k) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, and 

Supervisor Nelson

4 - 

Absent: Supervisor Lavagnino1 - 

Page 2County of Santa Barbara



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

EMERGENCY CHILD CARE BRIDGE PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
First Amendment 

 
This is a First Amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba 
Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent Contractor, 

BC#23-101, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster 
Children; 

 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2023 and is set to expire on June 30, 2024 

unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one additional year 

commencing on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025 (First Extension Period). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

 
The Agreement is amended as follows:   

 
1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement, is amended by adding the following language: 

 
For the First Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2024 and end performance 
upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2025, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier 
terminated.   

 
2. Section 5, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
In full consideration for CONTRACTOR’s services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1 for the period July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 and EXHIBIT B-2 the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference.  Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number assisted by COUNTY 
and which is delivered to the address in Section 2 NOTICES above following completion of the increments 
identified in EXHIBIT B.  Unless otherwise specified on EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) days from 
presentation of invoice. 
 

3. Section 36, MANDATORY DISCLOSURE, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
 CONTRACTOR must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to the COUNTY whenever it has credible 
evidence of the commission of all violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations 
found in violation of Title 18 of the United States Code of a violation of the civil False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. 3729-
3733).  The disclosure shall be in writing to the Federal agency, the agency’s Office of Inspector General, and the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 2 
 

COUNTY. CONTRACTOR is required to report certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to the System 
for Award Management (SAM) located at www.sam.gov. Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of 
the remedies described in 2 CFR §200.338 OR 45 CFR §75.371.  Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension 
or debarment. (See also 2 CFR part 180 and 31 U.S.C. 3321.)   

 
4. Section II.B.1.b of EXHIBIT A is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
b. Distribute Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher directly to the child care provider.  Emergency Child Care 

Bridge Voucher payments shall not exceed the amount determined by COUNTY.  CONTRACTOR shall 
ensure that Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher payments will not exceed the designated voucher amount 
set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2, as applicable. 

 
5. Section A of EXHIBIT B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024, and not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. CONTRACTOR shall 
not exceed the line item amounts identified within each program as set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2, as 
applicable. 
 
In order to meet the limits of reappropriation of funds issued via County Fiscal Letter 19/20-52, CONTRACTOR 
shall spend at least the following amount on following services in each Fiscal Year without exceeding the total 
annual budget: 
 

Fiscal Year Administration 
Navigator 

Administration 
Trauma 

Vouchers Total 

July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 $93,106 $105,824 $542,580 $803,000 

July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025 $93,106 $105,824 $542,580 $803,000 
 

These amounts are based on the current allocation and are subject to change based on yearly fund allocation. 
 
6. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 

performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024, and EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 
30, 2025.  Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 must contain sufficient 
detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A. 
 

7. Section C of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 
 
C. On the 15th of the month following the provision of services, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY 

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed 
over the period specified.  These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number.  
COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be 
satisfactory and within the cost basis of EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 shall initiate payment processing.  COUNTY shall 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A



 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 3 
 

pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete invoices or claims 
from CONTRACTOR. 
 

8. Add EXHIBIT B-2, Line Item Budget for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 as attached. 
 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A





 

First Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 24/25 

Page 5 
 

EXHIBIT B-2 
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

 
 
 

      Term beginning: July 1, 2024                 Term ending: June 30, 2025 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 75CD5E26-B125-43A8-8D2C-67CC1AA5DD5A



County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 24, 2025

 5 - Supervisor Lee, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and 

Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  25-00524SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Consider recommendations regarding renewal of Social Services Agreements for Fiscal Year 

2025-2026, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

Aspiranet to provide Family Evaluation Services for a total contract amount not to exceed 

$90,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to provide alcohol and drug treatment services for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $15,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM to provide Intensive Family Support Program for a total contract amount not to exceed 

$315,472.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

d) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Third Amendment to the Agreement with 

CALM to provide Trauma Parenting Workshop Services for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $30,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

e) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

Family Care Network, Inc. to provide Independent Living Program for a total contract amount not 

to exceed $315,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

f) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Agreement with Family Service Agency of 

Santa Barbara County to provide Child Welfare Services Counseling Services for a total contract 

amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

g) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Third Amendment to the Agreement with 

Foundation for California Community Colleges to provide Human Resources for CalWORKs 

Expanded Subsidized Employment Career Catalyst Services for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $951,053.05 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

h) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

PathPoint (formerly Kids and Families Together) to provide Family Evaluation Services for a total 

RE:

Page 1County of Santa Barbara



County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

June 24, 2025

contract amount not to exceed $45,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

i) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

Pathway Family Services, Inc. to provide Family Evaluation Services for a total contract amount 

not to exceed $110,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

j) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Agreement with Pathway Family Services, Inc. 

to provide Child Welfare Services Emergency Shelter Care for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $200,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026;

k) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

Seneca Family of Agencies to provide Family Evaluation Services for a total contract amount not 

to exceed $70,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

l) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement with 

Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara 

County to provide Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster Children for a total contract 

amount not to exceed $1,284,816.00 for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026; 

m) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

Legacy Philanthropy Works for Resilient Santa Barbara County Network Coordination for a total 

contract amount not to exceed $24,000.00 for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; 

and

n) Determine that the above-recommended actions are  not a “Project” subject to California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), since the 

activities are  organizational or administrative activities of government that will not result in direct or 

indirect physical changes in the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Nelson, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this 

matter be acted on as follows:

a) through m) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and 

n) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Lee, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor 

Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

5 - 

Page 2County of Santa Barbara

tbeebe
Highlight




Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

EMERGENCY CHILD CARE BRIDGE PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

Second Amendment 

This is a Second Amendment (Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Family Care 
Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent Contractor, 
BC#23-101, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster 
Children; 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2023 and expired on June 30, 2024;  

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the COUNTY approved First Amendment to the Agreement with CONTRACTOR 
to extend the initial term for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025 (First Extension 
Period); and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the total contract amount and extend 
the term for one additional year through June 30, 2026 (Second Extension Period). 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   

1. All references to Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara 
County of the Agreement is amended to Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County. 

2. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement, is amended by adding the following language: 

For the Second Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2024 and end 
performance upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2026, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless 
earlier terminated.   

3. Section 5, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

In full consideration for CONTRACTOR’s services, CONTRACTOR shall be paid for performance under this 
Agreement in accordance with the terms of EXHIBIT B, including EXHIBIT B-1 for the period July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 and EXHIBIT B-2 (updated 5/2025) the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by reference.  Billing shall be made by invoice, which shall include the contract number 
assisted by COUNTY and which is delivered to the address in Section 2 NOTICES above following completion of 
the increments identified in EXHIBIT B.  Unless otherwise specified on EXHIBIT B, payment shall be net thirty (30) 
days from presentation of invoice. 



Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 2 

4. Section 35, CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, of the Agreement is amended to 
state in its entirety: 

35.  CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 

A. Clean Air Act 
1. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 

pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 
2. CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the California Environmental Protection 

Agency and understands and agrees that the California Environmental Protection Agency will, 
in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the COUNTY, Federal Agency 
which provided funds in support of this Agreement, and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance. 

B. Federal Water Pollution Control Act
1. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 

pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 
2. CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the California State Water Resources Control 

Board and understands and agrees that the California State Water Resources Control Board 
will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the COUNTY, Federal 
Agency which provided funds in support of this Agreement, and the appropriate Environmental 
Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance.

5. Section 36, MANDATORY DISCLOSURE, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

36.  MANDATORY DISCLOSURE 

CONTRACTOR must promptly disclose to the COUNTY whenever it has credible evidence of a 
commission of a violation of Federal criminal law involving fraud, conflict of interest, bribery, or gratuity 
violations found in Title 18 of the United States Code or a violation of the civil False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. §§ 
3729-3733). The disclosure must be made in writing to COUNTY. In addition, CONTRACTOR is required to report 
certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to the System for Award Management (SAM) located at 
www.sam.gov. Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of the remedies described in 2 CFR 
§200.339 Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension or debarment. (See also 2 CFR part 180, 31 U.S.C. 
3321, and 41 U.S.C. 2313.) 

6. Section 38, PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

38.  PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 

A. CONTRACTOR must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6962. The requirements of 
Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in the guidelines of the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, 
consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item 
exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded 

http://www.sam.gov/
https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX7-W743-RS1M-G0K8-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=ed9a75ef-ab04-41f9-8eb4-b768620815d2&crid=bccfdfb4-242f-4cd3-85b6-0ffc3f199606&pdsdr=true


Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 3 

$10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource 
recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials 
identified in the EPA guidelines. 

B. CONTRACTOR should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, purchase, acquire, or 
use products and services that can be reused, refurbished, or recycled; contain recycled content, are 
biobased, or are energy and water efficient; and are sustainable. This may include purchasing 
compostable items and other products and services that reduce the use of single-use plastic products. 
See Executive Order 14057, section 101, Policy.  

7. Section 41, DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS, of the Agreement is amended to state in its 
entirety: 

41.  DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS 

A. CONTRACTOR should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, provide a preference 
for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States 
(including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products). The 
requirements of this section must be included in all subawards, contracts, and purchase orders under 
Federal awards. 

B. For purposes of this section 
1. “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing 

processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the 
United States.  

2. “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole or in 
part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as 
polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

8. Section 42, PROHIBITION OF CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR 
EQUIPMENT, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

42.  PROHIBITION OF CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT 

A. CONTRACTOR is prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:  
1. Procure or obtain covered telecommunications equipment or services;  
2. Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain covered telecommunications equipment or 

services; or 
3. Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain covered 

telecommunications equipment or services.  
B. As described in section 889 of Public Law 115-232, “covered telecommunications equipment or 

services” means any of the following: 
1. Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation 

(or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);
2. For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance 

of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and 
telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou 
Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or 
affiliate of such entities); 

3. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such 
equipment; 

https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true


Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 4 

4. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an 
entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence 
or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned 
or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country; 

C. For the purposes of this section, “covered telecommunications equipment or services” also includes 
systems that use covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential 
component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. 

D. In implementing the prohibition under section 889 of Public Law 115-232, heads of executive agencies 
administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs must prioritize available funding and technical support 
to assist affected businesses, institutions, and organizations as is reasonably necessary for those 
affected entities to transition from covered telecommunications equipment or services, to procure 
replacement equipment or services, and to ensure that communications service to users and 
customers is sustained. 

E. CONTRACTOR certifies that it will comply with the prohibition on covered telecommunications 
equipment and services in this section. CONTRACTOR is not required to certify that funds will not be 
expended on covered telecommunications equipment or services beyond the certification provided 
upon accepting grant funding and those provided upon submitting payment requests and financial 
reports. 

F. For additional information, see section 889 of Public Law 115-232 and 2 C.F.R. § 200.471.

9. Section 43, CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE, is added to the Agreement: 

43. CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE  

CONTRACTOR agrees it will comply with Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended; Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as amended; the Food Stamp 
Act of 1977, as amended and in particular Section 272.6; Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; 
California Civil Code Section 51, et seq., as amended; California Government Code Section 11135-11139.8, as 
amended; California Government Code Section 12940; California Government Code Section 4450; Title 22, California 
Code of Regulations Section 98000 – 98413; Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 3105A(e); the 
Dymally-Alatorre Bilingual Services Act (California Government Code Section 7290-7299.8); Section 1808 of the 
Removal of Barriers to Interethnic Adoption Act of 1996; and other applicable federal and state laws, as well as their 
implementing regulations [including 45 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 80, 84, and 91, 7 CFR Part 15, and 28 
CFR Part 42], by ensuring that employment practices and the administration of public assistance and social services 
programs are nondiscriminatory, to the effect that no person shall because of ethnic group identification, age, sex, 
sexual orientation, gender identity, color, disability, medical condition, national origin, race, ancestry, marital status, 
religion, religious creed, political belief, or other applicable protected basis be excluded from participation in or be 
denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal or 
state financial assistance; and CONTRACTOR gives its assurance that it will immediately take any measures necessary 
to effectuate this agreement. 

This assurance is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all federal and state 
assistance; and CONTRACTOR hereby gives assurance that administrative methods/procedures which have the effect 
of subjecting individuals to discrimination or defeating the objectives of the California Department of Social Services 
(CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP) Division 21, will be prohibited.  

CONTRACTOR agrees to compile data, maintain records and submit reports as required, to permit effective 
enforcement of the aforementioned laws, rules and regulations and permit authorized COUNTY, CDSS and/or federal 
government personnel, during normal working hours, to review such records, books and accounts as needed to 
ascertain compliance. If there are any violations of this assurance, COUNTY and CDSS shall have the right to invoke 

https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true
https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true


Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 5 

fiscal sanctions or other legal remedies in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code Section 10605, or 
Government Code Section 11135-11139.8, or any other laws, or the issue may be referred to the appropriate federal 
agency for further compliance action and enforcement of this assurance. 

10. Section 44, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, is added to the Agreement: 

44. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Contractor shall safeguard confidential information in accordance with applicable law, including Welfare and 
Institutions Code section 10850, et seq., and California Department of Social Services Manual of Policies and 
Procedures Division 19. 

11. Section II.B.1.b of EXHIBIT A is amended to state in its entirety: 

b. Distribute Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher directly to the child care provider.  Emergency Child Care 
Bridge Voucher payments shall not exceed the amount determined by COUNTY.  CONTRACTOR shall 
ensure that Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher payments will not exceed the designated voucher amount 
set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 B-2 (updated 5/2025), as applicable. 

12. Section A of EXHIBIT B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 
amount, including cost reimbursements, not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024, and not-to-exceed $1,284,816 for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026. CONTRACTOR 
shall not exceed the line item amounts identified within each program as set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 
(updated 5/2025), as applicable. 

In order to meet the limits of reappropriation of funds issued via County Fiscal Letter 19/20-52, CONTRACTOR 
shall spend at least the following amount on following services in each Fiscal Year without exceeding the total 
annual budget: 

Fiscal Year Administration 
Navigator 

Administration 
Trauma 

Administration
County 

Operations 

Vouchers Total 

July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 $93,106 $105,824 $61,490 $542,580 $803,000

July 1, 2024-June 30, 2026 $103,736 $57,524 $217,387 $906,169 $1,284,816

These amounts are based on the current allocation and are subject to change based on yearly fund allocation. 

13. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 
performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024, and EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) (updated 5/2025) for the period of July 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2026.  Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2
(updated 5/2025) must contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting 
documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A.



Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 6 

14. Section C of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

C. On the 15th of the month following the provision of services, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed 
over the period specified.  These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number.  
COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be 
satisfactory and within the cost basis of EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 (updated 5/2025) shall initiate payment 
processing.  COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and 
complete invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR. 

15. Add EXHIBIT B-2 (updated 5/2025), Line Item Budget for Fiscal Years 2024-2026 as attached. 

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 





Second Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 8 

EXHIBIT B-2 (updated 5/2025)
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

      Term beginning: July 1, 2024             Term ending: June 30, 2026 













County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 3, 2026

 5 - Supervisor Lee, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and 

Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  26-00159SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Consider recommendations regarding a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Santa Barbara 

Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County, as follows:

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with 

Santa Barbara Family Care Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara (a 

local vendor), to provide Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster Children to increase 

the total contract amount not to exceed to $2,087,835.00 for the period of July 1, 2024 through 

June 30, 2026; and 

b) Determine that the activity is not a “Project” subject to California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15378(b)(5), since the activity is an organizational 

or administrative activity of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in 

the environment.

RE:

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Lee, that this matter 

be acted on as follows:

a) Approved, ratified and authorized; Chair to execute; and

b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Lee, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor 

Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

5 - 

Page 1County of Santa Barbara



Fourth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 1 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

EMERGENCY CHILD CARE BRIDGE PROGRAM 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

Fourth Amendment 

This is a Fourth Amendment (Fourth Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Family Care 
Center dba Children’s Resource and Referral of Santa Barbara County (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent Contractor, 
BC#23-101, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Emergency Child Care Bridge Program for Foster 
Children; 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2023 and expired on June 30, 2024;  

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the COUNTY approved First Amendment to the Agreement with CONTRACTOR 
to extend the initial term for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025 (First Extension 
Period);  

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2025, the COUNTY approved Second Amendment to the Agreement with 
CONTRACTOR to extend the initial term for one additional year commencing on July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 
(Second Extension Period); and 

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2025, the COUNTY approved Third Amendment to the Agreement with 
CONTRACTOR to increase the total contract amount to $1,523,832 for July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the total contract amount . 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   

1. Section II.B.1.b of EXHIBIT A is amended to state in its entirety: 

b. Distribute Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher directly to the child care provider.  Emergency Child Care 
Bridge Voucher payments shall not exceed the amount determined by COUNTY.  CONTRACTOR shall 
ensure that Emergency Child Care Bridge Voucher payments will not exceed the designated voucher amount 
set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 (updated 2/2026), as applicable. 

2. Section A of EXHIBIT B of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 
amount, including cost reimbursements, not-to-exceed $803,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 
30, 2024, and not-to-exceed $2,087,835 for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026. CONTRACTOR 



Fourth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 2 

shall not exceed the line item amounts identified within each program as set forth in EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 
(updated 1/2026), as applicable. 

In order to meet the limits of reappropriation of funds issued via County Fiscal Letter 19/20-52, CONTRACTOR 
shall spend at least the following amount on following services in each Fiscal Year without exceeding the total 
annual budget: 

Fiscal Year Administration 
Navigator 

Administration 
Trauma 

Administration
County 

Operations 

Vouchers Total 

July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 $93,106 $105,824 $61,490 $542,580 $803,000

July 1, 2024-June 30, 2026 $211,415 $97,618 $176,628 $1,602,174 2,087,835

These amounts are based on the current allocation and are subject to change based on yearly fund allocation. 

3. Section B of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

B. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's satisfactory 
performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. 
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses, overhead 
charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in EXHIBIT B-1 (Line Item Budget) for the period of July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024, and EXHIBIT B-2 (Line Item Budget) (updated 11/2025) for the period of July 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2026.  Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2
(updated 1/2026) must contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the charges and provide supporting 
documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A.

4. Section C of EXHIBIT B is amended to state in its entirety: 

C. On the 15th of the month following the provision of services, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed 
over the period specified.  These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Board Contract Number.  
COUNTY DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be 
satisfactory and within the cost basis of EXHIBIT B-1 or B-2 (updated 1/2026) shall initiate payment 
processing.  COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and 
complete invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR. 

5. Replace EXHIBIT B-2 (updated 1/2026), Line Item Budget for Fiscal Years 2024-2026 as attached. 

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 





Fourth Amendment – CRR – ECCBP FY 25/26 

Page 4 

EXHIBIT B-2 (updated 1/2026)
LINE ITEM BUDGET 

      Term beginning: July 1, 2024             Term ending: June 30, 2026 

BUDGET

PROGRAM LINE ITEM Voucher Navigator Trauma Admin TOTAL

PERSONNEL COSTS

Child Care Services Specilaist  1.63 89,617 89,617

Trauma Informed Coaching 0.68 38,073 38,073

Children Services Manager 0.38 21,274 14,274 35,548

Contract Manager 0.23 18,048 4,548 22,596

Total FTE 2.95

Taxes and Fringe Benefits 32 41,405 18,359 59,764

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 170,344 75,254 - 245,598

NON-PERSONNEL OPERATION COSTS

Mileage 506 506 1,012

Out of County Travel 768 768

Participant Payments 1,602,174 1,602,174

Rent 1,085 1,085 2,170

Utilities 675 1,066 1,741

Program Materials Office/ IT Supplies 1,350 1,350 2,700

Staff Training 2,170 2,170

TOTAL NON-PERSONNEL OPERATIONS COSTS 1,602,174 3,616 6,945 - 1,612,735

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 1,602,174 173,960 82,199 - 1,858,333

OTHER

Indirect @ 15% max - 37,455 15,419 - 52,874

Administration - 176,628 176,628

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS 1,602,174 211,415 97,618 176,628 2,087,835


	Signatue Required



